either rate base was last established by this Commission, or the date of inception of utility service if rate base has not been

established previously by this Commission; and  yearly additions, retirements, and adjustments by dollar amount up to the

end of the test year.  Provide an additional page if necessary.  If a projected test year is used, include the projected annual

additions and/or retirements specifically identifying those amounts.

8

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 11of 85

Schedule of Wastewater Accumulated Depreciation By Primary Account Florida Public Service Commission

Beginning and End of Year Average Schedule: A‐10

Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Page 1 of 2

Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.

Schedule Year Ended: 06/30/2017
Historic  [X] Projected [ ] Recap Schedules:   A‐2, A‐8

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Line Prior Year Test Year 13 Month  Adjusted Non‐Used & Non‐Used &

No. Account No. and Name 6/30/16 6/30/17 Avg Balance Adjustments Average Useful % Amount

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 351.1  Organization ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

3 352.1  Franchises 39,416   41,738   40,577   40,577

4 389.1  Other Plant & Misc. Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

5 COLLECTION PLANT

6 353.2  Land & Land Rights ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

7 354.2  Structures & Improvements ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

8 355.2 Power Gen Equipment

9 360.2  Collection Sewers ‐ Force 2,028,770   2,158,474   2,092,637   3,839   2,096,476

10 361.2  Collection Sewers ‐ Gravity 385,603   413,349   399,476   399,476

11 362.2  Special Collecting Structures ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

12 363.2  Services to Customers 21,142   23,687   22,419   22,419

13 364.2  Flow Measuring Devices 2,221   2,221   2,221   7,865   10,086   28.50% 2,875

14 365.2  Flow Measuring Installations ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

15 389.2  Other Plant & Misc. Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

16 SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT

17 353.3  Land & Land Rights ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

18 354.3  Structures & Improvements 379   408   394   394

19 370.3  Receiving Wells 399,354   428,775   414,048   414,048

20 371.3  Pumping Equipment 242,233   253,895   247,873   3,084   250,957

21 389.3  Other Plant & Misc. Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

22 TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL PLANT

23 353.4  Land & Land Rights ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

24 354.4  Structures & Improvements 315,524   420,173   345,136   (324,111)   21,025   28.50% 5,992

25 355.4 Power Gen Equipment 77,417   88,267   82,850   82,850

26 380.4  Treatment & Disposal Equipment 2,490,754   2,640,157   2,565,103   114,814   2,679,917   28.50% 763,776

27 381.4  Plant Sewers 8,524   9,345   8,935   1,430   10,365   28.50% 2,954

28 382.4  Outfall Sewer Lines ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

29 389.4  Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 24,101   24,101   24,101   24,101

30 RECLAIMED WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT

31 371.5 Pumping Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

32 374.5 Reuse Distribution Reservoirs ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

33 375.6 Reuse Transmission & Dist 77,142   86,833   81,449   2,358   83,807

34 389.5 Other Plant & Misc Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

35 366.6 Reuse Services ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

36 367.6 Reuse Mtr Installations ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

37 GENERAL PLANT

38 353.7  Land & Land Rights ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

39 354.7  Structures & Improvements ‐   ‐   ‐   4,795   4,795

40 390.7  Office Furniture & Equipment 23,562   25,274   24,385   1,382   25,767

41 391.7  Transportation Equipment 17,531   30,905   23,947   6,182   30,129

42 392.7 Stores Equipment 828   931   879   879

43 393.7  Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 27,163   28,098   27,831   27,831

44 394.7  Laboratory Equipment 9,554   11,034   10,289   10,289

45 395.7  Power Operated Equipment 73,361   78,845   76,103   (34,597)   41,506

46 396.7  Communication Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

47 397.7  Miscellaneous Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

48 348.7  Other Plant ‐ Allocations ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

49 Total 6,264,579$   6,766,511$   6,490,653$   (212,960)$   6,277,693$   775,597$

Explanation: Provide month ending balances for each month of the

test year and the ending balance for the prior year.

9

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 12of 85

Schedule of Wastewater Accumulated Depreciation By Primary Account Florida Public Service Commission
Beginning and End of Year Average Schedule: A‐10
Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Page 2 of 2
Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.
Schedule Year Ended: 06/30/2017
Historic  [X] Projected [ ] Recap Schedules:   A‐2, A‐8

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

[…]

37 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (3,719,900)   (3,749,453)   (3,779,007)   (3,808,560)   (3,838,113)   (3,867,667)   (3,897,220)   (3,927,296)   (3,957,371)   (3,987,447)   (4,017,522)   (4,047,598)   (4,077,673)   (3,898,064)
38
39 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ‐
40
41 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 8,003,040$   8,733,901$   9,364,040$   10,155,402$  11,307,927$  11,427,165$  10,794,911$  12,247,329$   12,855,456$   13,341,058$  13,650,088$   14,034,563$   13,519,409$  11,494,944$

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested.  Provide same for historical base or intermediate years, if not already shown.

23

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 26of 85

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income  Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: B‐2
Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended:  06/30/2017 Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Adjusted  Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 2,130,307$   202,220$   (A) 2,332,526$   1,349,690$   (A) 3,682,216$   B‐4, B‐3
2
3 Operation & Maintenance 1,720,331   812,726   (B) 2,533,058 2,533,058 B‐6, B‐3
4
5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 144,159   192,323   (C) 336,482 336,482   B‐14, B‐3
6
7 Amortization ‐   ‐
8
9 Taxes Other Than Income 175,513   51,669   (D) 227,182 60,736   (D) 287,919   B‐15, B‐3
10
11 Provision for Income Taxes ‐   ‐   C‐1, B‐3
12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,040,004   1,056,719   3,096,723   60,736   3,157,459
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 90,303$   (854,499)$   (764,196)$   1,288,954$   524,757$

16
17
18 RATE BASE 2,229,328$   4,814,396$   7,043,724$   7,043,724$

19
20
21 RATE OF RETURN 4.05   %   ‐‐   % 7.45%

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year.  If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

Utility
Test Year

Adjustments

24

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 27of 85

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: B‐3

Docket No.: 20170141‐SU

Schedule Year Ended: 06/30/2017 Page 1 of 2

[…]

Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.
Schedule Year Ended: 06/30/2017
Historic  [X] Projected [ ] Recap Schedules:   B‐1, B‐2
Interim [  ] Final [X]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Regulatory Real Estate

Line Assessment Payroll & Personal
No. Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes Property Other Total

1 WATER

2 Test Year

3 General Expense Allocations

4 Test Year Per Books ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

5
6 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

7 Allocate ad valorem tax based on Net Plant

8
9 Increase in ad valorem tax

10 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase

11

12 Total Test Year Adjustments

13
14 Adjusted Test Year

15
16 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase

17 Total Adjustments for requested increases ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

18
19 Total Balance ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

20

21 WASTEWATER

22 Test Year 98,730   63,528   12,358   897   175,513

23 ‐

24 Test Year Per Books 98,730$   63,528$   12,358$   897$   175,513$

25
26 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

27 Increase in ad valorem tax for proforma per B‐3 29,682   29,682

28 Payroll Tax for pro forma salary increase 15,367   15,367

29 Property Tax paid  386   386

30 6,234   6,234

31 Total Test Year Adjustments 6,234   15,367   30,068   ‐   51,669

32
33 Adjusted Test Year 104,964   78,895   42,426   897   227,182

34
35 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase 60,736   ‐   ‐   60,736

36 Total Adjustments for requested increases 60,736   ‐   ‐   ‐   60,736

37
38 Total Balance 165,700$   78,895$   42,426$   897$   287,919$

Increase in ad valorem tax per B‐3

Explanation:  Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income.   For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

Increase in RAFs associated with annualized water

revenues

Increase in ad valorem tax

Increase in RAFs associated with annualized sewer

35

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 38of 85

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: C‐1

Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Page 1 of 1

Schedule Year Ended: 06/30/2017 Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.

[…]

15,000  sq. ft. unspecified commercial retail
16,144   Oceanside Investors 79 residential units 1

17 rooms, hotel
150 seats, restaurant

10,804   Longstock II - Stock Island Marina Village 100 rooms, hotel 2
192 seats, restaurant & tiki bar

1,435   Bernstein  Park 1 Park
25,000   Existing Commercial not yet connected 100 EDU's
85,832

149,082   Total, North & South

Note 1: Completed Jan. 2017. Only 5 months flow included in annual average gpd.  The gpd shown is additional flows
to reflect 12 months flows.
Note 2:  Completed 2017, but only 30% occupied. The gpd shown is addition flows to reflect 84% avg. annual planned occupancy.

Additions

Additions

69

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 72of 85

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: A‐2 (Interim)
Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Page 1 of 1
Schedule Year Ended: 06/30/2017 Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.
Interim [X] Final [  ]
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Test Year End A‐3 Adjusted

Line Amount Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)
1 Utility Plant in Service 17,465,392$   (390,690)$   (A) 17,074,702$   A‐3, A‐6
2
3 Utility Land & Land Rights 375,000   375,000   A‐3, A‐6
4
5 Less: Non‐Used & Useful Plant ‐   (1,960,672)   (B) (1,960,672)   A‐7
6
7 Construction Work in Progress 15,150   (C) 15,150   A‐3
8
9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (6,766,511)   381,000   (D) (6,385,512)   A‐3, A‐10
10
11 Less: CIAC (10,388,558)   (10,388,558)   A‐3, A‐12
12
13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 4,077,673   4,077,673   A‐3, A‐14
14
15 Acquisition Adjustments ‐   ‐
16
17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments ‐   ‐
18
19 Advances For Construction A‐3, A‐16
20
21 Working Capital Allowance ‐   1,530,364   (E) 1,530,364   A‐3, A‐17
22
23   Total Rate Base 4,778,145$   (439,998)$   4,338,147$

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non‐used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

70

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 73of 85

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base  Florida Public Service Commission
Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: A‐3 (Interim)
Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Page 1 of 1
Schedule Year Ended: 06/30/2017 Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.
Interim [X] Final [  ] Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Line
No. Description Wastewater
1 (A) Utility Plant in Service

[…]

17 354.4  Structures & Improvement (17,461)
18 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices  3,933
19 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 22,099
20 381.4 Plant Sewers 715
21 (2)  354.4 Retire Vacuum Structure (390,285)
22 Total Adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation (381,000)

23
24 (E) Working Capital
25 Per Schedule A‐17 1,737,466
26 Unamortized rate case expense prior rate case (year‐end) (107,707)
27 Last stand amortization (year‐end) (99,395)
28 Total Working Capital 1,530,364$

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

71

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 74of 85

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income  Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: B‐2 (Interim)

Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Page 1 of 1

Test Year Ended:  06/30/2017 Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.

Interim [X] Final [   ]

Historic [X] or Projected [  ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Test Year End Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted  Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 2,130,307$   202,220$   (A) 2,332,526$   146,041$   (A) 2,478,567$   B‐4, B‐3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 1,720,331   184,650   (B) 1,904,982 1,904,982 B‐6, B‐3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 144,159   (69,456)   (C) 74,703 74,703   B‐14, B‐3

6

7 Amortization ‐   ‐   ‐   B‐3

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 175,513   6,620   (D) 182,133 6,572   (D) 188,705   B‐15, B‐3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes ‐   ‐   ‐   C‐1, B‐3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,040,004   121,814   2,161,818   6,572   2,168,389

14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 90,303$   80,406$   170,709$   139,469$   310,178$

16

17
18 RATE BASE 4,778,145$   (439,998)$   4,338,147$   4,338,147$

19

20
21 RATE OF RETURN 1.89   % 3.94   % 7.15%

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year.  If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

72

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 75of 85

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: B‐3 (Interim)

Test Year Ended:  06/30/2017 Page 1 of 1

[…]

6 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

7 Allocation ad valorem tax between system ‐

8 ‐

9 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase ‐

10
‐   ‐   ‐

11 Total Test Year Adjustments ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

12
13 Adjusted Test Year ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

14 Increase in ad valorem tax

15 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase -$

16 Total Adjustments for requested increases ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

17
18 Total Balance ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

19

20 WASTEWATER

21 Test Year  98,730 63,528 12,358 897 175,513

22 General Expense Allocations 0 ‐

23 Test Year Per Books 98,730$   63,528$   12,358$   897$   175,513$

24
25 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

26 Allocation ad valorem tax between  ‐

27 Property Tax paid  386   386

28 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase ‐

29 6,234$   6,234$

30 Total Test Year Adjustments 6,234   ‐   386   ‐   6,620

31
32 Adjusted Test Year 104,964   63,528   12,744   897   182,133

33 Increase in ad valorem tax per B‐3

34 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase 6,572   6,572

35 Total Adjustments for requested increases 6,572   ‐   ‐   ‐   6,572

36
37 Total Balance 111,536$   63,528$   12,744$   897$   188,705$

Increase in RAFs associated with annualized water

Explanation:  Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income.   For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

Increase in RAFs associated with annualized water

revenues

74

Docket No. 20170141-SU
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 77of 85

Schedule of Requested Cost of Capital Florida Public Service Commission

13 Month Average Balance

Company:  K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule D‐1 (Interim)

Docket No.: 20170141‐SU Page 1 of 1

Test Year Ended:  06/30/2017

Interim [x]  Final [ ] Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.